

BY: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 341

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 3, strike “altering the name of certain licenses” and substitute “establishing a volunteer dentist’s license and a volunteer dental hygienist’s license”; in line 6, after “hygiene;” insert “making this Act contingent on the taking effect of another Act;”; after line 13, insert:

“BY adding to

Article - Health Occupations

Section 4-101(i)(2)(viii) and (ix), (j)(2)(iv), and (k)(2)(v) and 4-302(k) and (l)

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2000 Replacement Volume and 2002 Supplement)”;

in line 10, strike “(j)(2)(iii)” and substitute “(j)(2)(ii) and (iii)”; in the same line, strike “(k)(2)(iv)” and substitute “(k)(2)(iii) and (iv)”; in the same line, strike “4-302(i) and (j),”; and in line 16, strike “(h)” and substitute “(e)”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in lines 24 and 25, in each instance, strike the bracket; in line 24, strike “and”; and in line 26, after “hygiene” insert “;

(VIII) A VOLUNTEER DENTIST’S LICENSE TO PRACTICE DENTISTRY; AND

(IX) A VOLUNTEER DENTAL HYGIENIST’S LICENSE TO PRACTICE DENTAL HYGIENE”.

On page 2, after line 2, insert:

(Over)

“(ii) A teacher’s license to practice dental hygiene; [or]”;
in lines 3 and 7, in each instance, strike the bracket; in line 4, after “hygiene” insert “; OR”

(IV) A VOLUNTEER DENTAL HYGIENIST’S LICENSE TO PRACTICE DENTAL HYGIENE”;

after line 6, insert:

“(iii) A teacher’s license to practice dentistry; [or]”;

and in line 7, after “dentistry” insert “; OR”

(V) A VOLUNTEER DENTIST’S LICENSE TO PRACTICE DENTISTRY”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On pages 2, 3, and 4, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 28 on page 2 through line 6 on page 4, inclusive.

On page 4, after line 6, insert:

“(K) IN ADDITION TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF SUBSECTIONS (A), (B), (C), AND (D) OF THIS SECTION, TO QUALIFY FOR A VOLUNTEER DENTIST’S LICENSE TO PRACTICE DENTISTRY, THE APPLICANT SHALL:

(1) SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF § 4-306(B)(1) AND (D)(2) OF THIS SUBTITLE;

(2) HOLD AN ACTIVE LICENSE TO PRACTICE DENTISTRY IN ANOTHER STATE OR IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA;

(3) COMPLETE THE CONTINUING EDUCATION REQUIREMENTS THAT THE BOARD ESTABLISHES FOR A GENERAL LICENSE;

(4) PROVIDE DENTAL SERVICES EXCLUSIVELY IN THE MANNER DESCRIBED IN § 4-308(C) OF THIS SUBTITLE; AND

(5) IMMEDIATELY UPON CEASING TO PROVIDE SERVICES EXCLUSIVELY IN THE MANNER DESCRIBED IN § 4-308(C), SURRENDER THE

VOLUNTEER LICENSE TO THE BOARD.

(L) IN ADDITION TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF SUBSECTIONS (A), (B), (C), AND (E) OF THIS SECTION, TO QUALIFY FOR A VOLUNTEER DENTAL HYGIENIST'S LICENSE TO PRACTICE DENTAL HYGIENE, AN APPLICANT SHALL:

(1) SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF § 4-306(B)(2) AND (E)(2) OF THIS SUBTITLE;

(2) HOLD AN ACTIVE LICENSE TO PRACTICE DENTAL HYGIENE IN ANOTHER STATE OR IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA;

(3) COMPLETE THE CONTINUING EDUCATION REQUIREMENTS THAT THE BOARD ESTABLISHES FOR A GENERAL LICENSE;

(4) PROVIDE DENTAL HYGIENE SERVICES EXCLUSIVELY IN THE MANNER DESCRIBED IN § 4-308(F) OF THIS SUBTITLE; AND

(5) IMMEDIATELY UPON CEASING TO PROVIDE SERVICES EXCLUSIVELY IN THE MANNER DESCRIBED IN § 4-308(F), SURRENDER THE VOLUNTEER LICENSE TO THE BOARD.”;

in lines 8, 13, and 19, in each instance, strike the bracket; in lines 8 and 19, in each instance, after “license” insert “OR A VOLUNTEER DENTIST'S LICENSE”; and in line 13, after “license” insert “OR A VOLUNTEER DENTAL HYGIENIST'S LICENSE”.

On page 5, in line 2, in each instance, strike the bracket; and in line 2, after “license” insert “OR A VOLUNTEER DENTAL HYGIENIST'S LICENSE”.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 5, in lines 1 and 19, in each instance, after “profit” insert “IN MARYLAND”; and in line 21, after “2003” insert “contingent on the taking effect of Chapter (S.B. 414/H.B. 334) of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2003, and if Chapter does not become effective, this Act shall be

(Over)

null and void without the necessity of further action by the General Assembly”.